# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Whitewater Composites Ltd.	09/19/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Whitespa Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	Sari 635, Seotanmyeon	
City:	Pyungtack City, Gyunggi-Do	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6030560

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (604)689-7216

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 604-689-7276

Email: kbhagat@smithsip.com

Correspondent Name: SMITHS IP

Address Line 1: Suite 330 - 1508 West Broadway
Address Line 4: Vancouver, BC, CANADA V6J 1W8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 626A3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kashmira Bhagat

Total Attachments: 2

source=626A3assign#page1.tif source=626A3assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021805 FRAME: 0036

500698715

OP \$40,00 6030

THIS ASSIGNMENT made the 19th day of September, Zee 3

TO:

WHITESPA CO., LTD., of Sari 635, Seotanmyeon, Pyungtack City, Gyunggi-Do, Republic of Korea (the "Assignee")

FROM:

WHITEWATER COMPOSITES LTD., having an office at 9505 Haldane Road, Kelowna, BC, V4V 2K5

("Assignor")

#### WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the exclusive owner of the whole right, title and interest of letters patent or applications for letters patent in Canada and elsewhere, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Patent") and the Assignor has the exclusive, uninhibited right to sell, transfer, use and assign the Patent;

THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

The Assignor does hereby transfer and assign to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent, together with any reissue, continuation or other extension of the Patent, the invention claimed therein and all proceeds derived from the Patent, including without limitation, royalties, license fees, and all rights and claims of action that may exist by reason of the infringement of the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee or its agent, as the case may be, with full power of substitution, to be the attorney of the Assignor for and in the name of the Assignor, to do, make, sign, endorse or execute under seal or otherwise all deeds, documents, instruments, demands, assignments, assurances, consents, acts, matters or things with the right to use the name of the Assignor whenever or wherever it may be necessary or expedient, with respect to the Patent.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and permitted assigns and it shall enure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

WHITEWATER COMPOSITES LTD.

Authorized Signatory

Patent Assignment.DOC

PATENT REEL: 021805 FRAME: 0037

#### EXHIBIT "A"

## DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PATENTS

#### DESCRIPTION OR ILLUSTRATION OF PATENT:

A method is provided for making a cushioned article. A base is formed in a female base mold. The base has a substantially smooth exterior and a substantially rough interior surface. A flexible skin is formed by applying at least one carrier solvent free material onto a form. The base and flexible skin are assembled such that a cavity is formed there between and a foam material is injected into the cavity such that when the foam material cures, the foam material unites the base with the flexible skin to form the article. A method is also provided for making a cushioned article in which a first carrier solvent free resin mixture is applied to a form to form a first coating, a second carrier solvent free resin mixture is applied to the first coating to form a second coating, a foamable polymeric resin is applied onto the second coating to form a third coating, a binder coating is applied to the third coating and a fibreglass coating is applied onto the binder coating to form the cushioned article.

REGISTRATION JURISDICTION	PATENT NUMBER
United States	6,030,560

Patent Assignment.DOC

2

PATENT REEL: 021805 FRAME: 0038